

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS  
JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU.**

**SC.No.195/2024**

**EVIDENCE U/s 299 of Cr.P.C.**

**CW.1 EXAMINED AS PW.1**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 12-03-2025.**

Deposition of	Dalegowda
Father's Name	Late Desegowda
Age	41 Years
Occupation	PI, CID, Bengaluru
Residence	J.P.Nagara, Bengaluru

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:**

I was working as PSI at Byadarahalli Police Station from 01-12-2016 to 09-09-2017.

2. On 14-12-2016 at 09:40pm., when I was in Police Station, I received credible information that five persons were standing by holding weapons like sickle, club, rod and other deadly weapons to commit dacoity of passersby at AGS Colony Road, Ullala Main Road. I have

called panchas-CW.7 and 8 and my staff CW.2 to 6 and informed them the information I gathered. Afterwards at 09:50 pm, we left Police Station in our police jeep and reached said spot at 10:15 pm., and got confirmed about the information I got. Afterwards, we have surrounded and raided against them and able to caught hold three accused persons amongst five and remaining two persons escaped from the spot by throwing club and one iron rod.

3. I have enquired their names and address and A1 and A2 were holding two long sickles and A3 was holding a chilly powder packet and told the names of escaped accused persons as Govindaraju (Present accused No.4) and Ranjith.

4. I conducted panchanama and seized long sickles, one rod, one club and chilly powder packet from 10:30 to 11:15 pm., and took signatures of panchas, my staff and I also put signature to it. Now I have seen true copy of said panchanama. It is marked as Ex.P.1. I can identify the seized articles. They are produced in SC.No.150/2019.

5. Afterwards, I have taken accused No.1 to 3, seized articles to Byadarahalli Police station and prepared suo-moto report cum complaint and registered the case in Crime No.520/2016 and submitted FIR to the Court. Now I have seen true copies of said complaint and FIR. They are marked as Ex.P.2 and 3.

6. I have arrested A1 to A3 as per procedure and produced them before Court on next day and then transferred the case file to CW.9 for further investigation.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY ADVOCATE:**

Accused absconding. Hence, nil.

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.