

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC No. 195/2024

Dated : 30.05.2026.

State by Byadarahalli Police.

: Complainant.

V/s

A4 Govindaraju S/o
Elumalaiah, 29 years, R/at
Ullala Upanagara, Ambedkar
Colony, Bengaluru City.

: Accused No. 4.

**:STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER
SECTION 313 OF CR.P.C.:**

Q1. Have you heard the evidence given by the prosecution witnesses?

Ans:

Q2. P.W.1 / Dalegowda has deposed that on 14.12.2016 at 09:40pm., when he was in Police Station, he received credible information that 5 persons were standing by holding weapons like sickle, club, rod and other deadly weapons to commit dacoity of passersby at AGS Colony Road, Ullala Main Road and he had called panchas-CW.7 and 8 and his staff CW.2 to 6 and informed them the information which he gathered, afterwards at 09:50 pm, they left Police Station in their police jeep and reached said spot at 10:15 pm., and got confirmed

about the information which he got. What do you say?

Ans:

Q3. P.W.1 / Dalegowda has further deposed that they have surrounded and raided against them and able to caught hold 3 accused persons amongst 5 and remaining 2 persons escaped from the spot by throwing club and one iron rod and he had enquired their names and address and A1 and A2 were holding two long sickles and A3 was holding a chilly powder packet and told the names of escaped accused persons as you A4 Govindaraju and A5 Ranjith. What do you say?

Ans:

Q4. P.W.1 / Dalegowda has further deposed that he had conducted panchanama and seized long sickles, one rod, one club and chilly powder packet from 10:30 to 11:15 pm., and took signatures of panchas, his staff and he also put signature to it and he had taken accused No.1 to 3, seized articles to Byadarahalli Police station and prepared suo-moto report cum complaint and registered the case in Crime No.520/2016 and submitted FIR to the Court and he had arrested A1 to A3 as per procedure and produced them before Court on next day. What do you say?

Ans:

Q5. P.W.2 / Umesh G has deposed that on 14.12.2016 at 09:30pm., PI received information about 5 persons standing by the side of Ullala Main Road by holding weapons like clubs, knife and chilli powder to commit dacoity, accordingly, PI had secured panch witnesses CW.7 and 8 and called him, CW.2, 4 to 6 the Police staffs and formed a team of raid and they had conducted their personal search and then proceeded towards the spot. What do you say?

Ans:

Q6. P.W.2 / Umesh G has further deposed that they found 5 persons holding clubs, knives etc., at that spot, after confirming about the same, they had surrounded and apprehended 3 persons out of 5, the other 2 persons had escaped from the spot and on enquiry, the accused revealed their names and address and they had recovered 2 long knives, 1 rod, 1 club and chilli powder packet from A1 to A3 and PI also conducted a mahazar and took the signatures of panch witnesses and PI took the accused No.1 to 3 along seized properties to the Police station and gave a report to the SHO. What do you say?

Ans:

Q7. P.W.3 / Ravi Kumar has deposed that on 15.12.2016, he had recorded the statements of CW.7 and 8 Lakshmana and Kumar and he had deputed his staff to trace the you

absconded accused No.4 and and absconded A5 and on 17.12.2016, he had recorded the statements of CW.2 to 6- Krishnappa, Umesh, Manjunatha, Prabhakar and Viresh and even after making thorough efforts, he could not trace the you absconded accused No.4 and A5, hence, by completing investigation, he had filed charge sheet against you Accused No. 4 and other accused persons. What do you say?

Ans:

Q8. Do you examine any witnesses?

Ans:

Q9. Do you want to say anything?

Ans:

(Certified that the above examination of the Accused No. 4 have been done by me and that the record contains a full and true account of the statement made by the Accused)

(B.S. Rekha)

Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.

Signature of Accused No. 4.